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August 10, 2018 BRRTS #: 03-27-000811
PECFA #: 54635-9999-16-A

Matthew Vitale

Wisconsin Department of Natura| Resources

1300 W Clairemont Avenue

Eau Claire, WI 54701
Subject: Hunters Corner Store — Groundwater Monitoring Report.
Dear Mr. Vitale,

Enclosed is the Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Hunters Corner Store site located in Hixton,
Wisconsin. This completes the workscope approved by the WDNR on 11/23/16.

Free Product

On December 20, 2017, METCO personnel checked all site wells for the presence of free product.
On March 13, 2018, METCO personnel checked all site wells for the presence of free product.

On June 7, 2018, METCO personnel checked all site wells for the presence of free product.

Groundwater Monitoring

On December 20, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven
monitoring wells (MW-1R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4. MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8) for laboratory
analysis (PVOC and Naphthalene). Monitoring well MW-6 could not be located and appeared
to have been destroyed. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP,
temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells.

On March 13, 2018, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven monitoring
wells (MW-1R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4. MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8) for laboratory analysis
(PVOC and Naphthalene). Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP,
temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells.

On June 7, 2018, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from eight monitoring
wells (MW-1R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4. MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8) for laboratory analysis
(PVOC and Naphthalene). Monitoring well MW-6 was located, but its cap and flush mount
cover were missing. It appears to have been damaged during some excavation work. Field
measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific
Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells.

Free Product Results

Monitoring Well MW-1R: Measurable free product levels in monitoring well MW-1R was encountered
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during the sampling event in June 2018 (1.5 inch). Approximately 0.01 gallons of free product was
removed from MW-1R via hand bailing.

Monitoring Well MW-3: Measurable free product levels in monitoring well MW-3 were encountered

during the sampling events in December 2017 (1 inch) and June 2018 (0.75 inch). Approximately 0.02
gallons of free product was removed from MW-3 via hand bailing.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

Monitoring Well MW-1R: Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances for
Benzene (3020 ppb), Ethylbenzene (1820 ppb), Naphthalene (380 ppb), Toluene (7700 ppb),
Trimethylbenzenes (2400 ppb), and Xylenes (7510 ppb). The contaminant concentrations
appear to be increasing.

Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows no detects for PVOC and Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (2330 ppb),
Ethylbenzene (1900 ppb), Naphthalene (530 ppb), Toluene (2070 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes
(2820 ppb), and Xylenes (8260 ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be increasing. -

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows no detects for PVOC and Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows no detects for PYOC and Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (7.0 ppb) as
well as a NR140 Preventive Action limit (PAL) exceedance for Trimethylbenzene (178 ppb).
The contaminant concentrations appear to be decreasing.

Monitoring Well MW-7: Currently shows no detects for PVOC and Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-8: Currently shows no detects for PVOC and Naphthalene.

Investigative Waste Disposal

On December 12, 2018, DKS Transport Services, LLC of Menomonie, Wisconsin picked up
and disposed of one drum of soil cuttings at the Advanced Disposal — Seven Mile Creek
Landfill in Eau Claire, Wisconsin.

Conclusions

it is the recommendation of METCO that the subject property be reviewed for the possibility of
closure for the following reasons: (1) The extent and degree of soil and groundwater
contamination has been defined to a practical extent. (2) The majority of accessible
contamination was removed and disposed of in June 2017 (683.83 tons). (3) Although a small
area of soil contamination exceeding NR 720 Direct Contact RCL remains in the area of EX-12
it is beneath N. Sechlerville Road. (4) The risk of vapor intrusion appears unlikely as no
building exists on the source property, and the only other building within the groundwater
plume, which is the former Post Office Building, appear to have no basement. The Benzene
levels are likely well below 1000 ppb, based on results from Monitoring Well MW-6 (7.0 ppb).
(5) The subject property and surrounding properties are all served by municipal water supply.
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The nearest municipal well exists approximately 1 mile to the north-west of the subject
property. The nearest potential private potable well is in the proximity of an abandoned trailer
home located approximately 700-800 feet west of the subject property. No other private
potable wells are known to exist within 1,000 feet of the subject property.

If the state concurs, please feel free to contact METCO to discuss closure activities and costs.

However, if due to the remaining free product in monitoring wells MW-1R and MW-3 the state
determines that additional work is required to move this site toward closure, please contact
METCO to discuss the workscope and budget.

A Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Maps (3), Groundwater Iso-Concentration Map, Data
Tables, Waste Disposal Documents, and Laboratory Documents have been attached.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at
jasonp@metcohg.com.

Sincerely,

/:vrM

Jason T. Powell
Staff Scientist

Attachments

c: Stephen Doerr — Client
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* A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

MW-1R 916.76
Well MW-1/1R MW-1  917.27 Resurveyed 10-29-14
PVC Elevation = MW-1  917.07  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-f Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene [benzenes| (Total)
Date | (in feet msl) (in feet) {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb)
09/06/11 908.83 8.24 10.3 1360 1810 <80 570 4600 1760 3410
09/03/12 908.32 8.75 30.2 144 400 <80 <210 510 381 967
03/14/13 908.39 8.68 4.5 650 2400 | <185 | 580 4800 3310 9200
07/30/14 908.61 8.46 10.6 440 400 <3.7 155 1270 425 867
10/29/14 908.95 8.32 NS 1430 1780 | <1851 520 3700 2130 3490
06/20/17 MW-1 WAS ABANDONED & REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT
08/25/17 MW-1 WAS REPLACED WITH MW-1R
09/25/17 909.07 7.69 NS 3300 1410 <4.3 360 7300 1470 5820
12/20117 908.91 7.85 NS 2630 1460 | <215 | 380 5500 1820 5900
03/13/18 908.05 8.71 NS 1640 1100 <14 286 3900 1700 4790
06/07/18 FREE PRODUCT NS 3020 1820 | <285 380 7700 2400 7510
ENFORCE = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 | 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ftalics | 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2 915.41 Resurveyed 10-29-14
PVC Elevation = 915.26  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene |benzenes| (Total)
Date | (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) | (ppb)
09/06/11 909.14 6.12 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
09/03/12 909.00 6.26 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
03/14/13 908.98 6.28 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 | <0.37 | <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 | <2.41
07/30/14 908.99 6.27 NS 9.8 <0.55 | <0.23 | <1.7 2.3 <3.6 <1.32
10/29/14 909.58 5.83 NS 0.35 <0.82 | <0.37 | <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 | <241
09/25/17 909.14 6.27 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043 | <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 | <1.71
12/20/17 909.04 6.37 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043 | <17 <0.33 <1.14 | <1.7
03/13/18 909.74 5.67 NS <0.22 <0.26 | <0.28 | <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 | <0.72
06/07/18 910.78 4.63 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <057 | <17 <0.45 <1.48 | <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 50 T00 300 430 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL =ltalics | 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
916.56 Resurveyed 9-25-17
Well MW-3 916.66 Resurveyed 10-29-14
PVC Elevation = 916.565  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene |benzenes| (Total)
Date__ | (in feet msh) (in feet) (ppb) { (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb)
09/06/11 908.78 7.77 <0.7 1470 1720 <80 360 10100 1610 8940
09/03/12 908.33 8.22 8.8 1010 1780 <80 440 8900 1790 9090
03/14/13 908.56 7.99 <0.7 330 1710 <37 520 5900 1810 8400
07/30/14 908.64 7.91 NS 1640 1920 <74 520 2940 2900 7530
10/29/14 908.83 7.83 NS 1250 1710 | <185 | 590 3300 2380 7080
09/25/17 FREE PRODUCT NS 1120 1970 <4.3 640 1970 3300 8380
12/20/17 FREE PRODUCT NS 1710 1900 | <215 | 540 3030 2380 8200
03/13/18 908.92 | 7.74 NS 1800 1790 <14 370 3500 2130 7670
06/07/18 FREE PRODUCT NS 2330 1900 | <28.5 530 2070 2820 8260
ENFORCE MENT STAND'ARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 300 4 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jtalics | 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-4
PVC Elevation = 919.32  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene| MTBE | thalene | Toluene |[benzenes| (Total)
Date _ |(in feet msi) (in feet) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) | (ppb)
09/06/11 909.24 10.08 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
09/03/12 908.71 10.61 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 | <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
03/14/13 COULD NOT LOCATE
07/30/14 909.39 9.93 NS <0.24 <0.55 | <0.23 | <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
10/29/14 909.81 9.51 NS <0.27 <0.82 | <0371 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 | <2.41
09/25/17 909.60 9.72 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043 | <1.7 <0.33 <114 | <171
12/20/17 909.43 9.89 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043 | <17 <0.33 <114 | <1.71
03/13/18 909.93 9.39 NS <0.22 <0.26 | <0.28 | <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 | <0.72
06/07/18 909.75 9.57 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <0.57 | <1.7 <0.45 <148 | <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 o0 100 300 430 | 2000 |
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = lfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-5
PVC Elevation = 917.85  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- TrimethylH Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene |benzenes| (Total)
Date | (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb)
09/06/11 908.88 8.97 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
09/03/12 908.82 9.03 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <21 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
03/14/13 908.67 9.18 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 | <0.37 | <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 | <2.41
07/30/14 910.02 7.83 NS 0.94 <0.55 | <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
10/29/14 910.37 7.48 NS <0.27 <0.82 | <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
09/25/17 908.80 9.05 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
12/20/17 908.65 9.20 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.7
03/13/18 910.19 7.66 NS <0.22 <0.26 | <0.28 | <241 <0.19 <143 | <0.72
06/07/18 910.32 7.53 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE ARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 300 430 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTlON LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-6
PVC Elevation = 91418  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene [benzenes| (Total)
Date __|(in feet msl) (in feet) {(ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) | (ppb)
09/03/12 908.31 5.87 4.1 3.8 30.6 <0.8 10.7 26.9 176 102.5
03/14/13 908.55 5.63 1.3 4.7 26.7 | <037 ) 11.3 27.8 157 85.4
07/30/14 908.62 5.56 NS 22,7 112 <3.7 34 66 362 360
10/29/14 908.74 5.44 NS 18.7 61 <0.37 18.6 35 228 186
09/25/17 COULD NOT LOCATE
12120117 COULD NOT LOCATE
03/13/18 COULD NOT LOCATE
06/07/18 908.84 5.34 NS 7.0 25.8 <5.7 <17 19.4 178 144
ENFORCE ARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 ] 100 800 480 | 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-7
PVC Elevation = 913.97  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-] Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene| MTBE | thalene | Toluene {benzenes| (Total)
Date __ | (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) | (ppb) pb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb)
09/03/12 908.42 5.55 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 | <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
03/14/13 908.69 5.28 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 | <037 | <12 <0.8 <1.69 | <241
07/30/14 908.72 5.25 NS <0.24 <0.55 | <023 | <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
10/29/14 908.86 5.11 NS <0.27 <0.82 | <037} <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 | <2.41
09/25117 908.91 5.06 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043 | <17 <0.33 <1.14 | <1.71
122017 908.78 5.19 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043 | <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 | <1.71
03/13/18 908.94 5.03 NS <0.22 <0.26 | <0.28 | <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 | <0.72
06/07/18 908.89 5.08 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <057 | <1.7 <0.45 <148 | <1.58
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 Y T00 800 480" | 2000 |
PREVENTIVE ACT_I.GN CIMIT PAL = Jfalics _15 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion  {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-8
PVC Elevation = 914.00  (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl} Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| Benzene| MTBE | thalene | Toluene |benzenes| (Total)
Date | (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb)
09/03/12 908.56 5.44 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
03/14113 908.88 512 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 | <037 | <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 | <2.41
07/30/14 908.94 5.086 NS <0.24 <0.55 | <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
10/29/14 909.03 4.97 NS <0.27 <0.82 | <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
09/25/17 909.11 4.89 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043} <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 | <1.71
12120117 908.99 5.01 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
03/13/18 909.31 4.69 NS <0.22 <0.26 | <0.28 | <2.1 <0.19 <143 | <0.72
06/07/18 909.08 4.92 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.68
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 B0 700 — 800 430 | 2000 |
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

METCO
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MW-1
Ground Surface (feet msl) 917.46
PVC top (feet msl) 917.27
Re-surveyed PVC top (feet
msl)
Well Depth (feet) 13.00

Top of screen (feet msl) 914.46
Bottom of screen (feet msl)  904.46

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet)

9/6/2011 8.24
9/3/2012 8.75
3/14/2013 8.68
7/30/2014 8.46
10/29/2014 8.32
9/25/2017 A
12/20/2017 A
3/13/2018 A
6/7/12018 A

A.6 Water Level Elevations
Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

MW-1R
917.20
916.76

13.00
914.20
904.20

NI
NI
NI
NI
NI

7.69

7.85

8.71
FP

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

9/6/2011 8.43

9/3/2012 8.94
3/14/2013 8.87
7/30/2014 8.65
10/29/2014 8.51
9/25/2017 A
12/20/2017 A
3/13/2018 A

6/7/2018 A

Groundwater Elevation (feet msi)

9/6/2011 908.83

9/3/2012 908.32
3/14/2013 908.39
7/30/2014 908.61
10/29/2014 908.95
9/25/2017 A
12/20/2017 A
3/13/2018 A

6/7/2018 A

NI
NI
NI
NI
NI

8.13

8.29

9.15
FP

NI
NI
NI
NI
NI

909.07

908.91

908.05
FP

Mw-2
915.65
915.41

13.00
912.65
902.65

6.12
6.26
6.28
6.27
5.83
6.27
6.37
5.67
4.63

6.36
6.50
6.52
6.51
6.07
6.51
6.61
591
4.87

909.14
909.00
908.98
908.99
909.58
909.14
909.04
909.74
910.78

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

CNL = Could Not Locate
A = Abandoned

FP = Free Product

NI = Not Installed

NM = Not Measured

Hixton, Wisconsin

MW-3
916.89
916.66

916.56

13.00
913.89
903.89

7.77
8.22
7.99
7.91
7.83
FP
FP
7.74
FP

8.00
8.45
8.22
8.14
8.06
FP
FP
7.97
FP

908.78
908.33
908.56
908.64
908.83
FP
FP
908.92
FP

METCO

MWwW-4
919.64
919.32

15.00
914.64
904.64

10.08

10.61
CNL
9.93
9.51
9.72
9.89
9.39
9.57

10.40
10.93
CNL
10.25
9.83
10.04
10.21
9.71
9.89

909.24
908.71
CNL
909.39
909.81
909.60
909.43
909.93
909.75

MWwW-5
918.27
917.85

15.00
913.27
903.27

8.97
9.03
9.18
7.83
7.48
9.05
9.20
7.66
7.53

9.39
9.45
9.60
8.25
7.90
9.47
9.62
8.08
7.95

908.88
908.82
908.67
910.02
910.37
908.80
908.65
910.19
910.32

MW-6
NM
914.18

8.80
NM
NM

NI
5.87
5.63
5.56
5.44
CNL
CNL
CNL
5.34

NI
NM
NM
NM
NM

CNL
CNL
CNL
CNL

NI
908.31
908.55
908.62
908.74

CNL

CNL

CNL
908.84

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Instaliation and Service

MW-7
914.50
913.97

13.00
911.50
901.50

NI
5.55
5.28
5.25
5.11
5.06
5.19
5.03
5.08

NI
6.08
5.81
5.78
5.64
5.59
5.72
5.56
5.61

NI
908.42
908.69
908.72
908.86
908.91
908.78
908.94
908.89

MW-8
914.45
914.00

13.00
911.45
901.45

NI
5.44
5.12
5.06
4.97
4.89
5.01
4.69
4.92

NI
5.89
5.57
5.51
5.42
5.34
5.46
5.14
5.37

NI
908.56
908.88
908.94
909.03
909.11
908.99
909.31
909.08



A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-1/1R
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance| __ (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb}
09/06/11 0.64 6.73 1 17.8 1105 <0.1 <3.4 55700 6330
09/03/12 0.13 6.67 24 16.1 2 <0.1 <8.5 45700 2750
03/14/13 1.63 6.42 67 6.5 1515 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 0.91 6.44 -83 15.2 1690 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 1.02 6.02 -12 11.9 1123 NS NS NS NS
06/20/17 MW-1 WAS ABANDONED & REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT
08/25/17 MW-1 WAS REPLACED WITH MW-1R
09/25/17 1.32 7.16 35 18.9 211 NS NS NS NS
12/20/117 1.06 6.52 -6 8.7 1011 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 2.78 6.81 58 5.5 1555 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 0.99 6.82 -61 10.8 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
09/06/11 1.07 6.74 15 20.4 713 1.28 15.1 1950 190
09/03/12 0.15 6.73 69 19.9 773 3.1 10.4 180 46.1
03/14/13 2.34 6.76 337 4.8 1350 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 1.29 5.65 344 17.2 918 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 2.23 _7.89 345 12.2 883 NS NS NS NS
09/25/17 2.62 6.89 204 19.0 1043 NS NS NS NS
12/20/17 2.69 7.24 114 8.3 1668 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 4.63 7.99 229 4.0 621 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 2.33 6.66 262 13.2 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES ~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msi).
Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
09/06/11 1.02 6.73 -127 17.6 1240 <0.1 <3.4 34800 1850
09/03/12 0.12 7.35 -57 17.6 1265 <0.1 <8.5 30500 1470
03/14/13 1.34 7.04 9 6.3 1243 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 0.95 6.17 -32 16.9 1268 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 1.68 7.23 -22 12.7 882 NS NS NS NS
09/25/17 0.79 7.38 -48 19.7 172 NS NS NS NS
12/20/17 0.92 7.01 -18 8.5 444 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 3.04 7.7 88 54 1038 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 0.84 6.94 -120 11.2 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Instaliation and Service




A.7 Other
Groundwater NA Indicator Resuits
Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-4
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm}) (ppb)
09/06/11 1.20 6.74 -112 16.1 792 0.34 48.3 4830 5573
09/03/12 0.17 6.83 -20 13.8 851 <0.1 234 11000 726
03/14/13 COULD NOT LOCATE
07/30/14 1.57 5.49 361 134 4733 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 2.95 6.11 369 12.2 479 NS NS NS NS
09/25/17 4.78 6.94 276 18.8 612 NS NS NS NS
12/20/17 4.62 6.98 259 8.1 1445 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 7.38 6.21 215 4.5 525 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 3.53 6.25 310 10.0 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD =ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per bilion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-5
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) {ppb}
09/06/11 1.30 6.74 2 16.5 561 1.39 16.4 140 116
09/03/12 1.13 6.75 207 17.5 1020 2.3 10.7 <60 13.9
03/14/13 2.46 6.64 330 7.1 983 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 2.62 5.61 173 17.1 1094 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 3.54 6.81 352 12.4 645 NS NS NS NS
09/25117 3.07 7.28 227 18.7 1216 NS NS NS NS
12/20/17 3.31 7.06 211 8.0 846 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 5.62 6.84 220 5.8 773 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 1.93 6.76 292 12.3 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES ~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-6
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp ‘Specific Nitrite Sulfate tron ganese
(ppm) (G Conductance {(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
09/03/12 0.50 6.95 -50 14.9 0.4 <0.1 <8.5 15300 112
03/14/13 1.1 6.80 227 6.2 337 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 1.09 54 13 14.7 3362 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 1.85 6.15 126 11.6 312 NS NS NS NS
09/25/17 COULD NOT LOCATE
12/20/17 COULD NOT LOCATE
03/13/18 COULD NOT LOCATE
06/07/18 2.22 6.79 -17 12.0 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD =ES -~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
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A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Resulits

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-7
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (S Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
09/03/12 0.13 6.39 136 14.6 0.5 0.3 <8.5 1710 168
03/14113 2.86 6.37 351 6.1 1169 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 1.93 5.99 276 14.3 1932 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 2.84 7.94 374 12.0 131 NS NS NS NS
09/25/117 3.97 6.74 231 19.4 1993 NS NS NS NS
12/20117 3.88 7.16 240 7.9 1162 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 4.48 9.00 183 3.8 204 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 3.57 6.18 249 9.9 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million :
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-8
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (S Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
09/03/12 0.09 6.92 -55 14.0 1.0 <0.1 40.3 20400 1250
03/14/13 4.28 6.77 332 5.7 672 NS NS NS NS
07/30/14 1.19 6.06 127 14.1 4644 NS NS NS NS
10/29/14 3.68 6.98 345 11.2 399 NS NS NS NS
09/25/17 5.16 6.51 244 19.6 368 NS NS NS NS
12/20/17 4.22 6.73 276 7.8 918 NS NS NS NS
03/13/18 6.26 9.18 184 4.4 585 NS NS NS NS
06/07/18 1.87 6.50 138 10.8 NM NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Iltalics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured
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Hunter's Corner Store — Hixton: BRRTS #03-27-000811
Free Product Levels & Recovery -- By METCO

GALS TOT GALS
DATE MW-1/1R MW-3 REC./PERIOD | RECOVERED
09/06/11 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.00
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0
09/03/12 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.00
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0
03/14/13 Inches of FP 0.5 0 0.01 0.01
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock 0 N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.01 0
07/30/14 Inches of FP 0 0.25 0.18 0.19
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock 0.17 N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0.01
10/29/14 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.19
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0
09/25/17 Inches of FP 0 1 0.06 0.25
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0.06
12/20/17 Inches of FP 0 1 0.01 0.26
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0.01
03/13/18 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.26
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0
06/07/18 Inches of FP 1.5 0.75 0.02 0.28
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0
METCO
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton,

STEPHEN DOERR
STEPHEN DOERR
PO BOX 339
BLAIR, W] 54616

Report Date 28-Dec-17

Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE
Project #
Lab Code 5034072A
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017
Result Unit
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <027 ug/l
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l
Naphthalene <17 ug/i
Toluene <033 ug/l
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l
mé&p-Xylene <11 ug/l
o-Xylene <0.61 ‘ug/I
Lab Code 5034072B
Sample ID MW-8
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017
Result Unit
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.27 ug/l
Ethyibenzene <0.56 ug/l
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l
Toluene <0.33 ug/l
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l
m&p-Xylene <11 ug/l
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l

WI 54914

LOD LOQ Dil
0.27 0.87
0.56 1.77
0.43 1.36
1.7 5.27
0.33 1.06
0.56 1.78
0.58 1.84
1.1 349
0.61 1.92

LOD LOQ Dil
0.27 0.87
0.56 1.77
043 1.36
1.7 5.27
0.33 1.06
0.56 1.78
0.58 1.84
11 349
0.61 1.92

*P 920-830-2455 *

— et e e e - —

F 920-733-0631

Invoice # E34072

Method

GR(095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/2712017
12/2712017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/272017
122712017

Page 1 of 4

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

TCC

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

Code
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Code
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Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Inveoice # E34072
Project #

Lab Code 5034072C
Sample ID MW-7
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date - 12/22/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.27 ug/l 0.27 087 1 GRO95/8021 1212712017  TCC 1
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.77 1 GRO95/8021 12/2712017 TCC 1
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l 043 136 1 GRO95/8021 122712017 TCC i
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO09%5/8021 12/2712017 TCC i
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 033 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GR095/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017  TCC I
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 349 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC i
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC I
Lab Code 5034072D

Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017 ‘
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <027 ug/ 0.27 0.87 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.77 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.43 ug/l 043 136 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
Naphthalene <17 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
mép-Xylene <11 ug/l 1.1 349 I GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 1.92 I GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC 1
Lab Code 5034072E

Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.27 ug/l 0.27 087 1 GRO095/8021 12/2712017  TCC I
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.77 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l 043 136 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC I
Naphthalene <L7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017  TCC I
Toluene <033 ug/l 033 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 12/2712017 TCC I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017  TCC 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC I
m&p-Xylene <1.1 “ug/l 1.1 349 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC I
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/8021 12/27/2017 TCC I

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 4



Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE

Project #

Lab Code 5034072F
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Lab Code 5034072G
Sample ID MW-1R

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Lab Code 5034072H |
Sample ID TB )

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/22/2017

Organic .
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Result

1710
1900

540
3030
1820
560
5800
2400

Result

2630
1460

380
5500
1350
470
4200
1700

Result

<21.5

<215

<0.27
<0.56
<043
<17

<033
<0.56
<0.58
<11

<0.61

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/|
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
13.5 435 50
28 885 50
21.5 68 50
85 263.5 50
16.5 53 50
28 89 50
29 92 50
55 174.5 50
30.5 96 50

LOD LOQ Dil
13.5 435 50
28 88.5 50
215 68 50
85 2635 50
16.5 53 50
28 89 50
29 92 50
55 i{74.5 50
30.5 96 50

LOD LOQ Dil
0.27 087 1
0.56 1.77 1
043 1.36 1
1.7 527 1
0.33 1.06 1
0.56 178 1
0.58 1.84 1
1.1 349 1
0.61 192 1

Invoice # E34072

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GROS5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Cade

12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017
12/27/2017

Page 3 of 4

TCC

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

TCC

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

Code

Code

et bt et e —



Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Invoice # E34072
Project #

"J* Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits. -

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature Pichoet Cicter

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 4
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 *

STEPHEN DOER
STEPHEN DOERR
PO BOX 339
BLAIR, WI 54616

Report Date 2/-Mar-18

Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE
Project #

Lab Code 5034350A ..

Sample ID MW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  3/13/2018

Result Unit
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <022 ug/l
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/l
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l
Toluene <0.19 ug/l
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l
mé&p-Xylene <043 ug/Il
0-Xylene <029 ug/l

Lab Code 5034350B

Sample ID MW-8

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  3/13/2018

Result Unit
Organic

'PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <022 ug/l
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/l
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/l
Naphthalene <21 ug/l
Toluene <0.19 ug/l
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l
mé&p-Xylene <043 ug/l
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.22 0.71
0.26 0.83
0.28 0.89
2.1 6.65
0.19 0.6
0.8 2.55
0.63 2
0.43 138
0.29 0.93

LOD LOQ Dil
0.22 0.71
0.26 0.83
0.28 0.89
2.1 6.65
0.19 0.6
0.8 2.55
0.63 2
043 138
0.29 0.93

—— it — o —

bt bt P bk bt et b b bt

F 920-733-0631

Invoice # E34350

Method

GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018

CIJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR

Code

J N I R S UUre

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
3/19/2018
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Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Invoice # E34350
Project #

Lab Code 5034350C
Sample ID MW-7
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/13/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <022 ug/l 0.22 071 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR I
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/| 0.26 0.83 1 GR095/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/l 028 0.89 1 GR095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.65 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR |
Toluene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.6 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 " ug/l 0.8 255 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <043 ug/l 0.43 138 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 093 1 GR0O95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Lab Code 5034350D
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/13/2018 -
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/! 0.22 0.71 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/l 0.26 083 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <028 ug/l 0.28 0.89 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 6.65 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Toluene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.6 1 GR095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.55 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.43 ug/l 043 138 I GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 093 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Lab Code 5034350E
Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  3/13/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic i
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.71 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/t | 0.26 0.83 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/l 0.28 0.89 1 GR095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 6.65 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Toluene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.6 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.55 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.43 ug/i 043 - 138 1 GRO095/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 093 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 4



Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Invoice # E34350
Project #

Lab Code 5034350F

Sample ID MW-3

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 3/13/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 1800 ug/l 11 355 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CIR I
Ethylbenzene 1790 ug/l 13 41.5 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <14 ug/l 14 445 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene 370, ug/l 105 3325 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
Toluene 3500 ug/l 9.5 30 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1650 ug/l 40 127.5 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CIR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 480 ug/l 315 100 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene 5500 ug/l 215 69 50 GRO95/8021 32072018  CIR 1
o-Xylene 2170 ug/l 14.5 46.5 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
Lab Code 5034350G
Sample ID MW-1R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date-  3/13/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 1640 ug/l 11 355 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 1100 ug/l 13 415 50 GRO95/8021 _ 3/20/2018 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <14 ug/l 14 44.5 50 GRO95/8021 : 3/20/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene 286 "1" ug/l 105 3325 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CIR i
Toluene 3900 ug/l 9.5 30 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1280 ug/l 40 127.5 50 GR0O95/8021 3/20/2018 CIR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 420 ug/l 315 100 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene 3500 ug/! 215 69 50 GRO95/8021 3/20/2018  CJR 1
o-Xylene 1290 ug/! 145 465 50 GRO95/8021 32072018  CIR 1
Lab Code 5034350H
Sample ID TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/13/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene '
Benzene <022 ug/l 0.22 0.71 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/l 026 083 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/l 0.28 089 1 GRO95/8021 ' 3/19/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene ) <21 ug/l 2.1 6.65 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018  CJR 1
Toluene <0.19 ug/! 0.19 0.6 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 255 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 GR095/8021 3/19/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <043 ug/! 043 1.38 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 093 1 GRO95/8021 3/19/2018 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 4



Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Invoice # E34350
Project #

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ L.OD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

Ali solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature Wichael Eicker

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 4
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

STEPHEN DOERR
STEPHEN DOERR
PO BOX 339
BLAIR, WI 54616

Report Date 18-Jun-18

Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Invoice # E34768
Project #
Lab Code 5034768A

Sample ID MWwW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/7/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code™
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/i 022 069 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.69 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/! 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene <17 ug/l 1.7 538 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR o
Toluene <0.45 ug/l 045 1.45 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/l 1 317 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1

Lab Code 5034768B

Sample ID MW-8

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 6/7/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic ‘

PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.69 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.69 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/i 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 538 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
Toluene <045 ug/l 045 145 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/l 1 3.17 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1| GRO95/8021 6/15/2018  CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 4



Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE Invoice # E34768
Project #

Lab Code 5034768C

Sample ID MW-7

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/7/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 022 069 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/i 0.53 1.69 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/t 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <17 ug/l 1.7 538 1 GRO095/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Toluene <045 ug/i 045 145 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/i 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/l 1 3.17 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GR095/8021 6/15/2018 CIJR 1
Lab Code 5034768D
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/7/2018 :
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <022 ug/l 0.22 0.69 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.69 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 1 GR0O95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <17 ug/l 1.7 538 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Toluene <045 ug/l 0.45 145 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 239 1 GRO0O95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/l 1 3117 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
Lab Code 5034768E
Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/7/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 069 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/l 0.533 1.69 | GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 1 GRO095/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 538 1 GRO0O95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR I
Toluene <0.45 ug/l 0.45 145 1 GRO95/8021 - 6/15/2018 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/l 1 3.17 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 6/15/2018 CJR 1
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Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE
Project #
Lab Code 5034768F
Sample ID MW-6
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/7/2018
Result Unit
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 7.0 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 258 ug/l
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <57 ug/l
Naphthalene <17 ug/l
Toluene 19.4 ug/l
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 122 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 56 ug/l
mé&p-Xylene 107 ug/I
0-Xylene 37 ug/l
Lab Code 5034768G
Sample ID MW-1R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/7/2018
Result Unit
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 3020 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 1820 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <285 ug/1
Naphthalene 380 ug/l
Toluene 7700 ug/t
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1820 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 580 ug/t
mé&p-Xylene 5600 ug/l
o-Xylene 1910 ug/l
Lab Code 5034768H
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
"Sample Date 6/7/2018
Result Unit
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 2330 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 1900 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <285 ug/l
Naphthalene 530 ug/l
Toluene 2070 ug/i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2170 ug/l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 650 ug/l
mé&p-Xylene 6000 ug/l
o-Xylene 2260 ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
22 69 10
53 169 10
57 182 10
17 538 10
45 145 10
73 233 10
75 239 10
10 317 10
58 184 10

LOD LOQ Dil
11 345 50
265 845 50
285 91 50
8 269 50
225 725 50
365 1165 50
375 1195 50
50 1585 50
29 92 50

LOD LOQ Dil
11 345 50
265 845 50
28.5 91 50
8 269 50
25 725 50
365 1165 50
375 1195 50
50 1585 50
29 92 50

Invoice# [E34768

Method

GR095/8021
GR095/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GR095/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018

6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018

6/16/2018

6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
6/16/2018
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- Ext Date Run Date Analyst

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CiR

Code

Code

Code

—— bk bt o —— o —



Project Name HUNTERS CORNER STORE

Project #

Lab Code 50347681
Sample ID TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/7/2018

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Result

<0.22
<0.53
<0.57
<17
<045
<0.73
<0.75
<1
<0.58

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

Code

1

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted

Comment

Invoice # E34768

LOD LOQ Dil Method
022 0.69 1 GRO095/8021
0.53 1.69 1 GRO95/8021
0.57 182 1 GRO95/8021

1.7 538 1 GRO95/8021
0.45 145 1 GR095/8021
0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021
0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021

1 317 1 GRO95/8021
0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021
LOD Limit of Detection

Laboratory QC within limits.

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

6/15/2018 CIR
6/152018  CIJR
6/15/2018 CJR
6/15/2018 CJR
6/15/2018  CJR
6/15/2018 CJR
6/15/2018 CIR
6/15/2018 CIR
6/15/2018 CIR
LOQ Limit of Quantitation

for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature

Pichacd Eicker
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